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Response to the comments by the Reviewer:
Comment 1: Metrics for prioritisation of the digitisation:

Reviewer: I am surprised that repatriation of data was not considered here.

Author response: We are of the opinion that repatriation is a mechanism for a country or institution or project to develop a complete data set, but we don’t see it as a metric or criterion on its own. Thus we do not agree with reviewer comment. 
Comment 2: Species of special concern, b. species of direct relevance to people

Reviewer: This is a terrible suggestion – quarter-degree grid squares are not appropriate when we recommend decimal degrees – I suggest replacing with “as accurate as is possible”.  Quarter degree grid squares are useless when it comes to environmental modeling for which data of this sort would be invaluable for use in biological control, etc.  This may be something that is done in South Africa, but ¼ degree grid squares are used virtually nowhere else in the world.  I would rather see these words deleted.
Author response: Agreed, appropriate change is made in manuscript. ‘minimum of quarter degree grid square’ is removed.

Comment 3: Metadata: criteria for determining scope of metadata documents
‘As a general principle large collections will require multiple metadata documents. ’
Reviewer: This would be a tiny collection, so why is it being treated as if it were a large collection?  In one of your example s below you talk of a collection of 15 million.  There appears to be some inconsistency here in what you are tryting to say and it makes little sense to me and especially as you had BIG in the previous sentence and then talk of more than a thousand. 
Author comments: Agreed partially. Thus, to prevent any further confusion we decided to delete sentence ‘We suggest that collections holdings more than 1000 specimens may consider multiple metadata documents to describe their collection’.

Comment 4: What metadata elements are essential?

 ‘An estimate of the size of the collection -  i.e. specify by order of magnitude of 100s, 1000s, or 10000s) (eg. approx 1000-2000 specimens).’
Reviewer: Many collections will be in the 100s of thousands or millions, as evidenced by your example below. I think you may be trying to make a case for splitting these large collections into component parts, but you haven’t made a coherent case for that in this document.  You have, however again implied this in the fictional example under the Implementation Approach below.
Author comments: We can’t see how to make it more explicit that larger / heterogenous collections will have more metadata records than small homogenous collections. Thus we disagree with reviewer’s viewpoint.
Comment 5: References
Accepted and relevant changes incorporated.

